upon request of the appellant, be not paid within 20 days from the date of the entry of judgment, the appeal shall be deemed dismissed.

Approved June 12, 1947.

No. 556, S.]

[Published June 14, 1947.

#### CHAPTER 265.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 20.72 (1) of the statutes, relating to the department of budget and accounts and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.72 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.72 DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS. (1) There is appropriated from the general fund to the department of budget and accounts, on July 1, 1947, \$114,900 and annually, beginning July 1, 1948, \$122,400 for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted to the director of budget and accounts an annual salary of \$8,000.00.

Approved June 12, 1947.

No. 72, S.]

[Published June 16, 1947.

#### CHAPTER 266.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 29.145 (1) of the statutes, relating to resident fishing licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.145 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 29.145 (1) Any person under the age of 18 years or over the age of 65 years who has resided in this state for one year may without license take, catch, or kill fish subject to all other provisions of law; but no person between the ages of 18 and 65 years who has resided in this state for a period of one year shall take, catch or kill fish, or fish for fish in any manner in any of

360

the waters of this state, except in outlying waters, unless a resident fishing license has been duly issued to him, subject to all other provisions of law.

Approved June 12, 1947.

No. 77, A.]

[Published June 16, 1947.

## CHAPTER 267.

AN ACT to amend 85.05 (2) (d) of the statutes, relating to licenses, permit fees and taxes on motor vehicles engaged in interstate commerce.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

85.05 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

85.05 (2) (d) \* \* \* Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this section, the commissioner of the motor vehicle department, with the approval of the governor, shall have authority to enter into reciprocal agreements with the responsible officers of other states as to licenses, permit fees, mileage and flat taxes under which motor vehicles, trailers or semitrailers properly licensed or registered in other states may be operated in interstate commerce in this state without a Wisconsin registration or the payment of permit fees or mileage or flat taxes, provided like privileges are accorded to vehicles owned by Wisconsin citizens when operated in such other states:

Approved June 13, 1947.

No. 394, S.]

[Published June 18, 1947.

# CHAPTER 268.

- AN ACT to revise chapters 46 and A58 of the statutes, relating to public welfare.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The title to chapter 46 of the statutes shall read: CHAPTER 46

### PUBLIC WELFARE